OFFICE OF ZONING ADMINISTRATION
200 N. SPRING STREET, ROOM 763
LOS ANGELES, CA 90012-4801
CITY OF LOS ANGELES
CALIFORNIA
LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT
OF CITY PLANNING
EXECUTIVE OFFICES

D.M.:139-5A207
CEQA: ENV-2021-9048-CE
Legal Description: Fraction Lot 2, Block 7,
Washington Heights Tract
Pursuant to California Environmental Quality Act, I hereby DETERMINE:
based on the whole of the administrative record, that the Project is exempt from
CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15301, Class 1 (Existing Facilities),
and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that any exception to a
categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.
Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC), Chapter 1, Section 12.24 W.1, I hereby
APPROVE:
a Class 2 Conditional Use Permit to allow the sale of a full line of alcoholic
beverages for off-site consumption, in conjunction with an existing 1,123 square­
foot market/specialty shop in the [Q]C2-1VL Zone.
Upon the following additional terms and conditions:
Case No. ZA-2021-9046-CUB Page 2 of 21
1. All other use, height and area regulations of the Municipal Code and all other
applicable government/regulatory agencies shall be strictly complied with in the
development and use of the property, except as such regulations are herein
specifically varied or required.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES
Page 9 of 21
Properties to the north across Sunset Boulevard are zoned [Q]C2-1VL and developed
with commercial land uses. Property abutting the subject property to the east is zoned
[Q]C2-1VL and developed with a Los Angeles Fire Department fire station. Properties to
the west of the subject site are zoned [Q]C2-1 VL and developed with commercial land
uses. Properties to the south, across the alley, are zoned RD2-1VL and include a parking
lot and multi-family residences.
STREETS
Sunset Boulevard, abutting the property to the north, is designated as an Avenue I, with
a designated right-of-way width of 100 feet and roadway width of 70 feet, and improved
with asphalt roadway and concrete gutter, curb, and sidewalk.
Alley, abutting the subject property to the south, is a 14-foot-wide public right-of-way
improved with asphalt roadway and concrete V-gutter.
Previous Cases, Affidavits, Permits, and Orders on the Subiect Property:
ZA-2019-671-CUB - On September 9, 2019, the Associate Zoning Administrator
approved a conditional use to allow the sale and dispensing of beer and wine for on-site
and off-site consumption in conjunction with a wine bar.
ZA-2013-2906-CUB - On June 12, 2014, the Associate Zoning Administrator approved a
conditional use to allow the sale of beer and wine for on- and off- site consumption at a
1,917 square-foot wine bar.
ZA-2008-0319-CUB-PA1 - On July 6, 2010, the Associate Zoning Administrator
determined that there has been substantial compliance with the conditions of Case No.
ZA 2008-0319(CUB), which was approved by the Zoning Administrator on June 26, 2008,
in connection with the sale and dispensing of beer and wine only for on- and off-site
consumption in conjunction with an existing 1,317 square-foot retail shop, wine shop and
wine bar.
ZA-2008-0319-CUB-On June 26, 2008, the Associate Zoning Administrator approved a
Conditional Use for the sale and dispensing of beer and wine only for on- and offsite
consumption in conjunction with a 1,317 square-foot retail shop, wine shop and wine bar.
Previous Cases, Affidavits, Permits, and Orders on the Surrounding Properties:
Staff utilized a 500-foot radius map via the Zoning Information Mapping Access System
(ZIMAS) and the Planning Case Tracking System (PCTS), seeking past Zoning
Administrator determinations associated with the sales and dispensing of alcoholic
beverages.
Case No. ZA-2021-9046-CUB Page 10 of 21
ZA-2013-3312-CUB-CU - On July 9, 2014, the Associate Zoning Administrator approved
a conditional use to permit the sale and dispensing of beer and wine only for off-site
consumption, in conjunction with the continued operation of an existing 3,235 square-foot
convenience store at 2220 West Sunset Boulevard.
ZA-2013-0050-CUB - On April 30, 2013, the Associate Zoning Administrator approved a
conditional use to permit the continued sale and dispensing of beer and wine for on-site
consumption in conjunction with an existing restaurant at 2212 West Sunset Boulevard.
ZA-2012-1324-CUB - On October 1, 2012, the Associate Zoning Administrator approved
a conditional use to allow the sale and dispensing for consideration of beer and wine for
on-site consumption in conjunction with an existing restaurant at 2133-2135 West Sunset
Boulevard.
ZA-2007-1765-CUB - On July 23, 2007, the Associate Zoning Administrator approved a
conditional use to allow the sale and dispensing for consideration of beer and wine for
on-site consumption in conjunction with an existing restaurant at 2212 West Sunset
Boulevard.
Public Correspondence